
Agenda Item: 3 F 11 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

----------------==================================================== 
Meeting Date: September 9, 2014 

Submitted By: Department of Airports 

[X] Consent 
[ ] Workshop 

[ ] Regular 
[ ] Public Hearing 

-----------=-----==--=============================================== 
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Modification No. 
P00001 to the Other Transaction Agreement (OTA) No. HSTS04-11-H-CT1303 
with the Department of Homeland Security/Transportation Security Administration 
(DHS/TSA), to extend the Period of Performance to September 30, 2016 for 
Improvements to the Checked Baggage Screening System at Palm Beach 
International Airport (PBIA). 

Summary: The Department of Airports is currently in the design and bidding 
phase of the Improvements to the Baggage Handling System at PBIA. DHS/TSA 
provided an OTA in 2011 for funding participation of the project in the amount of 
$26,736,942, which was executed through the delegation of authority that was 
approved by the BCC on August 16, 2011 (Agenda Item 3F9). Subsequently, the 
OTA was approved as a Receive and File agenda item on October 18, 2011 (R-
2011-1574 ). Due to delays beyond the control of the County in the design phase, 
it is now necessary to extend the Period of Performance for this OTA in order to 
provide funding for the construction of the improvements. Countywide (AH) 

Background and Justification: Due to the age of the existing baggage handling 
system at PBIA, the Department of Airports has initiated a project to replace the 
various components of the system in an effort to increase the safety and operating 
efficiency of the system. DHS/TSA provided an OTA in 2011 tor funding 
participation of the project with an original Period of Performance set to expire on 
September 30, 2014. Approval of this item will extend the Period of Performance 
to September 30, 2016 to allow for the successful completion of the project. 

Attachments: 

1. Three (3) originals - Modification No. P00001 to OTA (HSTS04-11-H-CT1303) 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
8'/1y/1~ 

Date 

Approved By: 



FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
Operating Revenues 
External Revenues (Grants) 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2016 

-+,<=·-,. L _ L, '\ 
==·=O=-='bUll.. QL'VW 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes _X_ No __ _ 

2017 

Budget Account No: Fund 4111 Department JlLUnit A304 Object 6504 
Reporting Category 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

;Jf- There is no Fiscal Impact for this item. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

B. legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

REVISED 9/03 
ADM FORM 01 

2018 



11. CONTRACT ID CODE IPAGEJ 
OF PAGES 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT I 2 
2. AMENDl\1ENT/MODIFICATION NO. ,3. EFFECTIVEDATE 4. REQUISIDONIPURCHASE REQ. NO. , 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable) 

P0000l See Block 16C 2114204CT1243 
6. ISSUEDBY CODEI 7. ADMINISTERED BY (lfotherthanltem 6) CODEI 

Transportation Security Administration 
Office of Acquisition 
601 South 12th Street 
Arlington, VA 20598-6025 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Street, county, State and ZIP: Code) (4) 9A. AMENDl\1ENT OF SOIJCITATIONNO. 

-Palm Beach County 
Palm Beach International Airport 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

846 Palm Beach International Airport 

West Palm Beach, FL 33406-1470 lOA MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDE3NO. 

DUNS: 172439259 X HSTS04-11-H-CT1303 
l OB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE I FACILITY CODE 08/29/2011 
11. TIIlS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAIL URE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT 1HE PLACE DESIGN A TED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. Ifby virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening 
hour and data specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) 
NIA 

13. TIIlS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

(4) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM IOA 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 

C. THIS SUPPLEl\1ENTAL AGREEl\1ENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

D. OTHER Specify type of modification and authority) 
X Article XIII - Changes and/or Modifications 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor __ is not, _X_is required to sign this document and retum_l_ copies to the issuing office. 

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDl\1ENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.) 

See page 2 for details. 

Approved as to Form and 
Legal Sufficiency 

County Attorney 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS: 

~··• .. 

B. Di~port 

Except at provided herein, all tenns and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 1 OA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signature of person authorized to sign) 

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

15C. DATE SIGNED 

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

Bonnie Evangelista 
Contracting Officer 

16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATESIGNED 

BY 
(Signature of Contracting Officer) 

30-105 
Computer Generated 

STANDARD FORM30 (REV. 10-83) 
Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR} 53.24 



OTA Agreement No.: HSTS04-11-H-CT1303 
Palm Beach International Airport (PBI) 

Modification P00001 

WHEREAS, the Transportation Security Administration ("TSA") awarded an Other Transaction Agreement ("OTA") on 
August 29, 2011 to Palm Beach County-Department of Airports ("the AIRPORT AUTHORITY") relating to Palm Beach 
International Airport ("the Airport") for modifications to the Airport Terminal infrastructure and baggage conveyor system in 
order to develop and install an in-line Checked Baggage Inspection System ("CBIS"). The OTA provided scope for design, 
engineering and construction related services to be completed in accordance with the TSA's Planning Guidelines and Design 
Standards Version 3.0. 

WHEREAS, the OTA's period of performance end date is September 30, 2014. 

WHEREAS, the design planning phase of the OTA took a total of two years to complete - much longer than anticipated upon 
award of the OTA. Delays occurred between initial receipt of30% design review for the CBIS and TSA approval due to 
inadequate documentation provided with the package submitted on December 21, 2012. The AIRPORT AUTHORITY 
resubmitted an updated and completed 30% design package on September 13, 2013, which TSA approved on January 28, 2014. 
TSA received and approved the 70% design for the CBIS on May 5, 2014 and May 13, 2014, respectively. TSA received and 
approved the 100% design for the CBIS on July 7, 2014 and July 28, 2014, respectively. 

WHEREAS, the AIRPORT AUTHORITY submitted an updated project schedule July 18, 2014, showing a projected project 
completion date of September 30, 2016 based on updated information. 

WHEREAS, project execution is critical to mission success of the TSA and termination of the OTA is not in the best interest of 
the Government. 

WHEREAS, funding in the amount of $25,327,643.79 is still available on the OTA. 

TSA agrees to modify the period of performance in Article VI- "Effective Date and Term" from September 30, 2014 to 
September 30, 2016 at no additional cost to the Government. The OTA funding ceiling remains unchanged at $26,736,942. 

The AIRPORT AUTHORITY acknowledges through this modification that funds obligated in this OTA will be canceled as of 
September 30, 2016 per 31 U.S.C. § 1552(a), and as such, will not be available to pay for expenditures invoiced after this date. 
Therfore all invoices must be submitted by July 1, 2016, to allow sufficient time for invoice review and payment processing. 
TSA agrees to work with the AIRPORT AUTHORITY to expedite final invoice processing and payment for all allowable, 
allocable, and reasonable expenses submitted to TSA on or before July 1, 2016. The AIRPORT AUTHORITY shall be 
responsible for all expenses incurred under this OTA and not submitted for invoicing on or before July 1, 2016. 

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

END MODIFICATION P0000l 

Page 2 of 2 


